
Children under 5 must be accompanied by an adult.   

Exact Fare Only on Buses—No Change will be given.  

We accept $20, $10, $5, $1, and quarters. No other 
loose change will be accepted.

One-Way and Daily fares may be purchased on the bus.  

Monthly fares can only be purchased at the Coolidge 
Transit Station located at 395 W. Palo Verde Ave. in 
Coolidge. Forms of payment include: Cash, Check, Visa, 
MasterCard, and Discover.

If you purchase a Daily or Monthly Local & CART fare 
you may use the Cotton Express services for as long 
as your bus ticket is valid.  A CART bus ticket must be 
purchased to use the express services, no local Cotton 
Express bus tickets will be accepted on the CART Route.

Student fares can be purchased only with proof of a  
valid school identification card (ID).

 » Be standing at the bus stop when the bus arrives.
 » Have bus fare ready upon boarding.
 » Smoking, eating and drinking are not allowed on board. 

(Bottled Water Only)
 » Passengers must keep their packages, strollers, walkers 

and other carry-ons secure at all times.
 » All mobility aid devices must be secured using vehicle 

restraint system.
 » Do not bring more packages than you can carry.  The 

driver is not permitted to assist with packages.
 » Service animals allowed, no pets.
 » No drugs, weapons or hazardous material allowed on 

the bus. 
 » Drivers may refuse service to anyone who is disruptive, 

offensive, rude, disorderly, threatening,  or appears to be 
under the influence of drugs or alcohol. 

CART is operated by the City of Coolidge. All vehicles are wheelchair 
accessible and operated in accordance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act. Reasonable modifications in policies, practices, 
or procedures are available to avoid discrimination on the basis of 
disability. To file an accessibility-related complaint, please contact 
Transit Manager, 395 W. Palo Verde Ave., Coolidge, AZ,  
(520) 723-6085, email: cottonexpress@coolidgeaz.com. 

The City of Coolidge and CART comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964. Service will be provided without regard to race, color, 
national origin, age, sex or disability. To file a civil rights complaint, 
contact ADOT Civil Rights Office, 206 S. 17th Ave., Mail Drop 155A, 
Phoenix, AZ 85007, (602) 712-8946. email:civilrightsoffice@azdot.gov.

Information about the transit agency, including information in non-
English alternative formats may be obtained through the transit manager 
at (520) 723-7195 or cottonexpress@coolidgeaz.com.

FUNDED IN PARTNERSHIP BY:

AGE
ONE-
WAY 
FARE

DAILY 
FARE

MONTH 
FARE

LOCAL 
CART 
DAILY

LOCAL 
& CART 
MONTH

Children 12 
& Under or 
Students

$1.00 $2.00 $30.00 $3.00 $60.00

Adult 13-54 $2.00 $4.00 $60.00 $6.00 $90.00

Disabled/
Senior 55 
& Up

$2.00 $4.00 $60.00 $6.00 $90.00

CART FARES

STOP LOCATION

Eastbound Route
Downtown Casa Grande 5th Street and Drylake Street
Fry’s Plaza Fry’s at Southwest Corner of Florence Blvd and Pottenbaum Rd
Casa Grande Medical Center Casa Grande Medical Center Front Entrance
Central Arizona College Parking Lot B, north of campus residence halls
Martin Valley Southwest Corner of Woodruff Rd and Curry Rd
Coolidge Transit Terminal Southeast Corner of Palo Verde Ave and 4th St
Coolidge Walmart Walmart at Southeast Corner of Arizona Blvd and Florence-Coolidge Hwy
Stewart St/Orlando St Southwest Corner of Stewart St and Orlando St

Westbound Route
Pinal County Courts Jason Lopez Cir in front of the Pinal County Superior Courthouse
Florence Library/Town Hall Main St in front of the Town of Florence Library and Community Center
Pinal County Complex - Florence Southwest Corner of Pinal St and 12th St
Adamsville Rd/Main St Northwest Corner of Main St and Adamsville Rd
Coolidge Walmart Walmart at Southeast Corner of Arizona Blvd and Florence-Coolidge Hwy
Coolidge Transit Terminal Southeast Corner of Palo Verde Ave and 4th St
Martin Valley Northwest Corner of Woodruff Rd and Curry Rd
Central Arizona College Parking Lot B, north of campus residence halls

Pinal County Complex - Casa Grande South side of the Pinal County Administration Bldg at the Northeast Corner of 
Cottonwood Ln and Kadota Ave

TIPS FOR RIDING

RIDER’S GUIDE

ACCESSIBILITY
CART’s service is accessible to persons with disabilities:

 » Drivers are trained to assist you.
 » Drivers provide information on destinations served.
 » Buses are accessible to persons in wheelchairs.
 » Drivers deploy ramps/lifts upon request, even if you 

do not use a wheelchair.
 » Buses have priority seating for seniors and persons 

with disabilities.
 » Drivers announce stops, including any stop you re-

quest be announced.
 » Persons using portable oxygen and respirators are 

welcome on buses.  

Welcome aboard! 

 » REGIONAL PUBLIC TRANSIT 
 » BUS ROUTE & SCHEDULES 
 » FARE INFORMATION

(520) 723-7195
WWW.RIDETHECART.COM
For TTY Text-to-Voice 
Relay Dial 711

CART provides regional bus service between Coolidge, 
Casa Grande, Florence, and Central Arizona College. 
CART operates Monday - Friday. This guide includes 
everything you need to know to get where you need to 
go on CART.

The map in this guide shows the routing and bus stop 
locations for the CART bus route.  Please note that the 
bus stops only at the designated stops shown in the map 
on the reverse side of this guide. Please be at the bus 
stop five minutes before the scheduled time.

eheet
Typewritten Text
Effective March 1, 2023

eheet
Typewritten Text

eheet
Typewritten Text

eheet
Typewritten Text

eheet
Typewritten Text

eheet
Typewritten Text

eheet
Typewritten Text

eheet
Typewritten Text



Westbound Route
Town Hall – Florence - 6:57 AM 9:31 AM 12:05 PM 2:39 PM 5:13 PM
County Complex – Florence - 7:00 AM 9:34 AM 12:08 PM 2:42 PM 5:16 PM
Main St/Adamsville Rd - 7:02 AM 9:36 AM 12:10 PM 2:44 PM 5:18 PM
Coolidge Walmart - 7:16 AM 9:50 AM 12:24 PM 2:58 PM 5:32 PM
Transit Station – Coolidge 5:00 AM 7:29 AM 10:03 AM 12:37 PM 3:11 PM 5:45 PM
Martin Valley - 7:37 AM 10:11 AM 12:45 PM 3:19 PM 5:53 PM
Central Arizona College - 7:46 AM 10:20 AM 12:54 PM 3:28 PM 6:02 PM
County Complex – Casa Grande 5:30 AM 8:04 AM 10:38 AM 1:12 PM 3:46 PM 6:20 PM
Downtown Casa Grande (Peart Park) 5:36 AM 8:10 AM 10:44 AM 1:18 PM 3:52 PM 6:26 PM

Eastbound Route

Fry’s Plaza 5:43 AM 8:17 AM 10:51 AM 1:25 PM 3:59 PM 6:33 PM
Banner Casa Grande Medical Ctr 5:47 AM 8:21 AM 10:55 AM 1:29 PM 4:03 PM 6:37 PM
Central Arizona College 6:02 AM 8:36 AM 11:10 AM 1:44 PM 4:18 PM 6:52 PM
Martin Valley 6:08 AM 8:42 AM 11:16 AM 1:50 PM 4:24 PM 6:58 PM
Transit Station – Coolidge 6:27 AM 9:01 AM 11:35 AM 2:09 PM 4:43 PM 7:08 PM
Coolidge Walmart 6:36 AM 9:10 AM 11:44 AM 2:18 PM 4:52 PM -
Stewart St/Orlando St 6:48 AM 9:22 AM 11:56 AM 2:30 PM 5:04 PM -
Pinal County Courts – Florence 6:54 AM 9:28 AM 12:02 PM 2:36 PM 5:10 PM -




